=- o UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
' Trademark Tria} and Appeal Board

P.O. Box 1451

Alexandria, VA 22313-1451

Baxley Mailed: HNovember 4., 2008

Opposition No. $31157538
Oppogition Ho. 91157768
Oppositionh No. 91158277 *
Opposition No. 21158509
Opposition No., 91158520
Opposition No. 91158786
Opposition No. 91159158
Oppoeition No. S1164461
Opposition No. 91164602
Oppogition No. 91165913
Opposition No. §1170501
Opposition No. 91173632

The Pep Boys Manny, Moe & Jack
of Califo@ﬁia
" -
Kent G. Anderson
Andrew P. Baxley, Intarlocutory nttcrn%y=
The Board, by its own initiative, hereby orders the
consolidation of the above-referenced proceedings inasmuch
ag the parties are the same, and the proceedings involwve

common questiona of law or fact.' In view therscf, the

above-captioned proceedinges are hereby consolidated.?

! #When cases involving common gquestiome of law or fatt are

pending before the Board, the Board may order tle conpolidation
of the casesa. See Fed. R. Civ., P. 43(a}; see alsq, Regatta Sport
LEd. v. Telux-Pioneer Inc., 20 USPQ2d 1154 (TTABR 19%1) and Estate
af BHira v, Eic Corp., 1B USPQ24 1382 [TTAB 1991).

* other than Opposition Neg. §1170501 and 91173632, the above-
captioned oppoaitions were previocusly congolidated.



The ecengolidated cases may be presented on the same
record and briefs. See Helene Curtis Industries Inc. v.
Suave Shoe Corp., 13 USpQzd 16%8 {TTP-B_. 19'89] and Hilson )
Regearch Inc. v, Society For Human Resource Management, 26
USPoad 1423 {TTAR 1593},

The Board filed will be maintained in Opposition No.
91157538 as the “parent” casé. As a general rule, from thie
point on only a single copy of any paper or motion shounld be
filed herein; but the caption of that copy should set forth
all of the proceeding nnmbers in the manner they are listed-
in the caption of thie order. However, because the involved
proceedinga were congolidated prior to joind&g of the ispues
in Opposition No. 91173832, once proceedingaﬁherein are
resuned, applicant should file a separate answer in
Qppoaition HNo. 91173632 before commencing the practice of
filing a single copy of any paper in the pa;ent cage.

Deapite being congclidated, each proceeding retains ite
sepﬁrate character. The decision on the consolidated cases
chall take intc account any differences in the issues raised
by the resgpective pleading; a copy of the decigion shall be
placed in sach proceeding file,

Applicant's consented mobion (filed May 25, 2006} to

continue suspension of these procesdinga for aektlemeut



' Daniel S. Kjrshner

Afttormney at Law, LLC
199 Route 18 South
East Brunswick, NJ 08816

Phone (732) 828-8340 ’
December 18, 2006 Fax (732) 418-1886
Mathew J, Cuccias, Esq.
Jacobson Holman, PLLC
400 7™ Streel o
Washington, DC 20004

Via Cerlified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Re:  The Pep Boys Manny, Moe & Jack of California, Opposer,
vE.

Kent G. Anderson, Applicant

Application No, 76/554,723 A

Mark; FUTURE/TOMORROW q

Opposition No., 91173632 C
Dear Mr. Cuccias:
Plense find enclosed & true and complete mﬁy of Applicant’s Answer to Notice of
Opposition which was filed with lhe Tradeinack Trial and Appeal Board today by
Express Mail.

Should you have any questions ot concerns, please do not hesitate to contacl my office,

Yery tauly yours, - .

iel Kirshoer

P



- Dantel S, Kirshner
3 Aftorney at Law, LLC
199 Route 18 South
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Phone (732) 828-8340
December 18, 2006 Fax (732) 418-1886
Matlew J. Cuccias, Esq.
Jacobson Holman, PLLC ™
400 7" Street -
Waslinglon, DC 20004 '

Via Certified Mail Retum Eeceipt Requested
Re:  The Pep Boys Manny, Moe & Jack of California, Opposer,
VS.
Keut G. Anderson, Applicant
Application No. 76/594,751 e
Mark: TOMORROW/FUTURISTIC
Opposition No. 91173923
Dcar Mr. Cuccias:
Please find enclosed a true and compleie copy of Applicant’s Answer to Notice of
Opposition which was filed with the Trademark Trisl and Appeal Board today by
Express Mail.

Should you have any questions-or concemmns, please do nol hesitate to contact my office.
L .
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Jon A, Schiffrin, P.C.

-

January 13, 2006

V1A FIRST CLASS 1L - -

Matthew J. Cuccies, Esg, -~ . e e

Jacobson Holman PLLC . Co .

400 Seventh Street, NW. | F.R.E. 408 SETTLEMENT CO CATION

. .
Washington, D.C. 2DDD4 File: 1.(}3[1.(]-:}[)“

Re:  The Pep Buy‘; Mann_v,r Moe & Iack of Cahfomla v. Kenl G.
Anderson, ‘Opposition Nos. 157, 518,157,768, 158,277, 158, 509,
158,520, 158,786, 159 159, 164 461 164 602, and 165,913, as
consolidared

Dear Maithew:

Pursuant to our previous conversations concerning lhe arﬁﬂve-reterenc&d Cppositions, we
want (0 renew settlement discussious in order to resolve this maner

AB you Know, olr client, Kent Anderson has apphn::d fu:r rcgleratmn for ihe mack
FUTURE for goods and services in many classes, some of wlich concern automotive Pl‘ﬂd‘llﬂlb
As your client is iovolved in the anlomotive industry, we can und.erstand Pep Boys interest in
protecting its FUTURA marks.

You may recall n July 22, 2003 letter io Mr. Paul Fehrenkopf, Mr. Anderson’s previous
covmgel, which onilined sowe tenns of setilement. Your client seemed interesled in having Mr.
Anderson delete 1hf:' fy::-llnﬁring lr_mgunge frmu his appliuallnns’ das-::ri_ptio_r_l_of SErvices:

. Relall uutmtmblle aud w:hmlc parts Etores, 1n Class 'b

. _Au‘r{:-mnhve and vehicle parts as il velated 1o dmmnnt siores and on-line urdcrmg
" inthe field of..., in Clags 35;

e Automohile service var slation services, in Class 37,
. Maintenance and repair of vehicles, in Class 37; and
. Vehicle parts, car parts s it relates (0 cusiom manufacturing; of general product

lines in the field of..., in Class 44,

10617 Jones Stoeet

Suile 3a1-4

Fairfax, ¥irginia 22030

(703) 3058333

Ta: (703} aBs5-3731

achiffrinfav@acl.oom

Adinitted in the Dlstrlct of Columbla and Floridu, Not admitted in Virglnls.



/ Matthew J. Cuccias, Esq.

Jaimary 13, 2006
Page 2

On May 12, 2004, you drafted an agreement that added several provisions. White iy
client wonld ngree to deleting the above-referenced language from his recitation of services, he
wounld not be williug o make all of the changes you recommended in your May 12, 2004 letter.

However, as a show of goad [zith and to resolve this matier, my client would also:

'« Include exclusionary language felaling to fires and wheels 43 1t related'to
inotorcycles; and

.

» Agree 1ot to use FUTURE in comnection with tires, inner-tubes, wheels,
automotive afiennarket parts, accessories and/or services ag well as electronic
and/oy mail order sales of same, and/or retnil stores, retail oullets, and/or retul
automotive aftermarket ontlels featuring mmomotive partz and accessories.

In return, we would ask yoar clieut to wilhdraw its requirements for many of the
amendmems requested in the May 12, 2004 letler and 10 withdraw fhe requirement that Mr.
Anderson could not use FUTURE in connection with any produet sold i the automotive
aftermarket. We also believe it is reasonable to eliminate the provision that Mr. Anderson could
nol challenge yoar client’s use of FUTURA in the future, especially where it might use this inark
in comnection with goods or services That Mr. Anderson muy have pfiority of use.

We believe these are very workable settlement points, and il ig our hope that this proposal
will settle this matier and put an end to the consolidated oppositiona.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yows,

Jon A, Schifftin



]ONATHAN LINN 23 Blngs Road Whalsy Bddge Dhubvehira SKZ3 TND

Unilad Knadom
Gharlgied Peleml Alvrnay  Eurgpean Palend ARamey

R t_ Tel +44 ()71 316 621 { +44 (01665 715040

Fax +4] (D365 716848
Email  jonathaninnmmemel.com

2" Qcrober 2007

™r Kenr Anderson

Globa! Future Brands Licensing World
25 North Griffin

Blsmarck

North Dakota 58501

Uusa

Dear Kent T

Your Unlted Kingdom Trade Mark Applicatlon No; 2290533 “FUTURE” fword)
and Qpposition No. #2761 thereto by Future Publishing Limited

{ am pleased o report that, at long last, we have the official Decision on the above
Opposttion, just jssued by the Trade Marks Registry following the formal Hearlng
that was held back on 15" February 2007. A copy of the full Declslon Is attached.

The Declsion Is, [ am pleased to say, essentiafly as we expected, and mostly good
naws for you. In summary:

l. The Opponent’s attempt o get Your appllcaden knocked out In lis entirety
on the ground that the applicatlon was made In bad faith (by reason of the very
wlde ranging list of goods and services |t covers and an allegation that you did not
honesdy Intend that the trade mark should be used as such over snch an extensive
list) falled. The Declsfon sets out very nlcely In paragraphs 39 to 59 the well-
reasoned basls for this ground of attack belng thrown out.

2, As | forewarned and as we were expectng, you have been unsuccessful in
retalning coverage in your applicatlon for goods In Class 16 (printed matter,
publicadons, etc) - Future Publlshing Limlted have successiully prevented your mark
FUTURE belng allowed for reglstratlon in respect of any goods In Class |4, This is
on the basls of thelr ealier exlsting marks FUTURE PUBLISHING and THE
FUTURE NETWORK for identlcal Class 14 goods, 5ee paragraphs &0 to 75 of the
Decision for the full discussion.
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3. Future Publishing Limited’s attempt also to prevent you getting your mark
FUTURE registered for goods In Class 25 (clothing, etc) has failed. This Is because
they failed to establlsh a sufflclent level of reputatlon and goodwili in their earlier
marks in respect of such goods outslde the publishing fleld. See paragraphs 76 to
85 and, further, 84 o ? 1 of the Decislon for the full discusslon,

4. In {lght of the above outcomes of the varlons grounds of opposition refled on
by the Qpponent, the result is on balance overall slightly in your favour, such as to
warrant an order for costs being made In your favour, le. Future Publishing Limited
is ordered to pay you a contributlon to your costs, namely £500. This is
admltredly racher betcer than we were anticlpating, and no doubr a good bit of
news for you.

How do you feel about the above Declslon — are you happy to accept it?

The Decision is of course open o appeal by elther party, the deadline for which is
very shorr, namely 25% October 2007, 1f no appeal Is filed by then (and this dace
is not extendable except iu very exceptional circumstances), then e terms of the
Decisiou wlll become final, with your appllcation then proceedgng to granted
registratlon In Its published form, except for Class 16 of course, and the cosis
payment having to be made to you by Futnre Publishing Limited within seven days.

Unless you tell me to the contrary Immediately, I will assume you are content with
this Declslon on this UK case as [k stands and chat you do not wish to challenge it by
way of any appeal. Nevertheless pleate would you confirm to me explicltly that
you agree with this?

The above outcome cn this oppositlon o your UK application no. 2290533 to
reglster the FUTURE mark will now have some Important ramlficatlons on the
related European Community {CTM) case, where there is stil] the pending
opposidon by Fokker Services BV currently under further suspenslon In an extenslon
ol the *coollng-off” negotlation period. | am writdng w you separaiely with a status
update on this CTM case — Vll be faxing/e-maillng you separately on that within the
next few days.

Yours sincereiy

Jonathan Linn



